Family Group Record for Judah Foulke,
ID0109

Husband | Judah Foulke {ID0109}!

Born 18 Jan 1763 | Richland Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, United States?345
Died 30 Nov 1847 | , Belmont County, Ohio, United States®’

Buried 30 Nov 1847 | Richland Township, Belmont County, Ohio, United States?

Father Samuel Foulke {ID0147} (1718-1797) 1.6

Mother Ann Greasley {ID0148} (1724-1797)

Marriage 29 Nov 17862346 ‘

Events

Biography: Biographical Information.8

Wife Sarah McCarty {ID0110}

Born 19 Dec 1769 | , Northampton County, Pennsylvania, United States®7”:2
Died 310ct 1844 | , Belmont County, Ohio, United States®7°

Buried

Father Thomas McCarty {ID0140} (1741-1804) ¢

Mother Elizabeth Lancaster {ID0141} (1748-1806) ©

Events

Research: Twin of Mary McCarty, 1D3644

Marriage Events

Misc (Family): had 13 children.10

They had a residence in , Harrison County, Ohio, United States.! <b>History of Hamilton Co, Indiana, Haines,
1915 - Acc886</b> -
page 703: "Jesse Foulke came to Harrison county, Ohio, with his parents, Judah and Sarah Foulke™

They had a residence in 1818 in , Miami County, Ohio, United States.?® -- Family of Juday, Sarah, son Thomas
and eight minor children moved to Miami, Ohio taking a certificate from Richland [PA] mm [<i>Early Friends

Families</i> . . ., page 136]

Children

1 M Jesse M. Foulke {ID0088} 12
AKA Jefse M Foulk!!
Born 18 Sep 1805 | ,, Pennsylvania, United States!6:1314.15,16,17.18,19,20
Died 18 Feb 1875 | , Hamilton County, Indiana, United States?6:14.21.22,23,24
Buried After 18 Feb 1875

Place Adams Township, Hamilton County, Indiana, United States®-1421.23

Address Bakers Corner Cemetery, Adams Township, Hamilton County,, Indiana
Spouse Mary Yost {ID0089} ( -1840)25\ 31 Mar 183126:22.25.26
Spouse Mary Baker {ID0090} (1814-1888)12 ‘ 26 Apr 1843 -, Highland County, Ohio, United States?6:22
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Family Group Record for Judah Foulke,

ID0109

Events

He worked as a cooper and farmer in 1850 in , Harrison County, Ohio, United States.16:24

He was Quaker on 12 Aug 1852 in , , Ohio, United States.® Ohio; Religion: Quaker Short Creek M.M.

He worked as a farmer in 1860 in Washington Township, Hamilton County, Indiana, United States. 18

Misc.: Tax Assessment, 1 Sep 1862, Jackson Township, Hamilton County, Indiana, United States. 2’

Misc.: was assessed taxes, 1863, Jackson Township, Hamilton County, Indiana, United States. 1!

He worked as a Retired farmer in 1870 in Washington Township, Hamilton County, Indiana, United States.2°

Misc.: testified at Amasa's 2nd murder trial, Between 9 Feb 1875 and 14 Feb 1875, Noblesville, Hamilton County,
Indiana, United States.?829

??: Alt Death Info, 13 Feb 1875.21° Shows death date as 13 Feb 1875 <i>[Family group Sheet of Edward Foulke
<b>Acc925</b>] </i>==

He owned property in 1880 in Jackson Township, Hamilton County, Indiana, United States.30

2 M Samuel M. Foulke {ID0111}
Born 12 Aug 1787 | Richland Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, United States*6.7:31
Died 18 Aug 1844 | Milford, Kosciusko County, Indiana, United States®7:3!
Buried
Spouse Ann Edwards {ID0112} (1790-1816) \ 12 Oct 181563233
Spouse Ann Heacock {1D0113} (1791- )8 ‘ 10 Dec 18183234
3 F Eleanor Foulke {ID0114}
Born 25 Feb 17892435.36.37 |
Died
Buried
Spouse John Black {ID3658} ( - )‘ 1 Jan 1816%
Events
She has conflicting birth information of Alt Birth Info, 8 Mar 1789 and Richland Township, Bucks County,
Pennsylvania, United States.38
4 F Mary Foulke {ID0115}
Born 8 Mar 1791 Richland Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, United States?3239
Died
Buried
Spouse Thomas Thorpe {ID0116} ( - )6 \ 30 Nov 1809263240
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Family Group Record for Judah Foulke,
ID0109

Children (cont.)

5 | F Ann Foulke {ID0117}

Born 9 Dec 1792264142

Died 19 Jun 185726741 |

Buried ‘

Spouse Curtis Grubb {ID0119} ( -1853)° \ 25 Feb 18252641

Spouse James Crosier {1D0118} ( - )8 ‘ 27 Apr 18202641
6 M Thomas McCarty Foulke {ID0120}

Born 7 May 1795 | ,, Pennsylvania, United States26.743

Died Apr 1855 , Lawrence County, Ohio, United States’

Buried

Spouse Sarah Spencer {ID0121} ( - )44,45\ 21 Dec 18192643
7 F Elizabeth Foulke {ID0122}

Born 19 May 179726746 |

Died

Buried

Spouse Thomas Sidwell {1D0123} ( - )8 ‘ 31 Jul 182224546
8 F Jane Foulke {ID0124}

Born 19 Jun 17992746 |

Died

Buried

Spouse Isaac Cowgill {ID0125} (- Y| 2 Sep 182424546
9 F Amelia Foulke {ID0126}

Born 20 Jun 1801274547 |

Died

Buried

Spouse John Wilson {ID0127%} ( - )26 ‘ 31 Jan 1822264547
10 | M Cadwallader Foulke {ID0128}

Born 25 May 1803274548 |

Died 5 Nov 1879274548 |

Buried |

Spouse Elizabeth Hoopes {ID0129} (1811-1893)2:5\ 18 Mar 18272648
1| F Mercy Foulke {ID0130}

AKA Marcy Foulke

Born 6 May 1808%6.749 ‘

Died 13 Feb 18757

Buried

Spouse Eli Webster {ID0131} ( )26 ‘ 6 Jan 1825264549
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Family Group Record for Judah Foulke,

ID0109

Children (cont.)
12| F Grace Foulke {ID0132}

Born 29 Jan 1810274550 |

Died

Buried

Spouse Elias Hoopes {ID0133} ( - )28 \ 14 Sep 182624550
13 | M | silas Foulke {ID0134}

Born 18 Mar 181224745 |

Died

Buried

Spouse Hannah Webster {1D0135} ( - )8 \ 19 Jul 18352445
14| ™ John Foulke {ID0136} 26

Born 181726751 |

Died 17 Apr 187875t |

Buried |

Spouse Sarah Hartley {ID0137} (1818- )‘ 29 Aug 18402651
15 |

Born

Died

Buried

Spouse

Notes: Marriage

STAT OPEN
PRTY 1

DESC Marriage Record
DATE 14 MAR 2007

Last Modified: 21 Mar 2012
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Chronology Report

Name:

Parents:

Life Range
1763 Jan 18

1769 Dec 19

1786 Nov 29

1787 Aug 12

1789 Feb 25

1791 Mar 8

1792 Dec 9

1795 May 7

1797 Jan 21

1797 May 12

1797 May 19

1799 Jun 19

1801 Jun 20
1803 May 25

Judah Foulke?

18 Jan 1763 - 30 Nov 1847

Birth:

Spouse:

Marriage:

Son born (#2):

Daughter born (#3):

Daughter born (#4):

Daughter born (#5):

Son born (#6):

Death of Father:

Death of Mother:

Daughter born (#7):

Daughter born (#8):
Daughter born (#9):

Son born (#10):

Samuel Foulke!® (1718-1797) and Ann Greasley (1724-
1797)

United States, Pennsylvania, Bucks County,
Richland Township.2347

United States, Pennsylvania, Northampton County.
Sarah McCarty (1769-1844). Born in, Northampton
County, Pennsylvania, United States. Died on 31 Oct
1844 in, Belmont County, Ohio, United States.

. Sarah McCarty (1769-1844).

DESC Marriage Record
DATE 14 MAR 2007
STAT OPEN
PRTY 1
2,3,4,6

United States, Pennsylvania, Bucks County,
Richland Township. Samuel M. Foulke (1787-
1844). Born in Richland Township, Bucks County,
Pennsylvania, United States.*673! Died on 18
Aug 1844 in Milford, Kosciusko County, Indiana,
United States.6.7:31

. Eleanor Foulke (1789- )

United States, Pennsylvania, Bucks County,
Richland Township. Mary Foulke (1791- )
. Born in Richland Township, Bucks County,
Pennsylvania, United States.232.62

. Ann Foulke (1792-1857).

Died on 19 Jun 1857.26.7.41

United States, Pennsylvania. Thomas McCarty
Foulke (1795-1855). Bornin,, Pennsylvania, United
States.26743 Died in Apr 1855 in , Lawrence County,
Ohio, United States.”

United States, Pennsylvania, Bucks County,
Richland Township. Samuel Foulke (1718-
1797)_52,53,54,55,56,57

United States, Pennsylvania, Bucks County,
Richland Township. Ann Greasley (1724-
1797)_6,58,59,60

. Elizabeth Foulke (1797-

).
. Jane Foulke (1799- ).

. Amelia Foulke (1801- ).

Cadwallader Foulke (1803-

1879). Died on 5 Nov 1879 274548
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Chronology Report

Name:

1805 Sep 18

1808 May 6

1810 Jan 29
1812 Mar 18
1817

1818

1844 Aug 18
1844 Oct 31

1847 Nov 30
1847 Nov 30

Judah Foulke?

Son born (#1):

Daughter born (#11):

Daughter born (#12):

Son born (#13):
Son born (#14):

Residence:

Death of Child (#2):
Death of Spouse:

Death:
Burial:

Biography:
Misc (Family):
Residence:

United States, Pennsylvania. Jesse M. Foulke
(1805-1875).12 Born in, , Pennsylvania, United
States.16:13.14.151617.1819.20 Djed on 18 Feb 1875 in ,
Hamilton County, Indiana, United States.2614.21,22.23,24

. Mercy Foulke (1808-1875).

Died on 13 Feb 1875.7
. Grace Foulke (1810- ).

. Silas Foulke (1812- ).

. John Foulke (1817-1878).26

Died on 17 Apr 1878.751

United States, Ohio, Miami County. -- Family of
Juday, Sarah, son Thomas and eight minor children
moved to Miami, Ohio taking a certificate from
Richland [PA] mm [<i>Early Friends Families</i> . .
., page 136]23

United States, Indiana, Kosciusko County, Milford.
Samuel M. Foulke (1787-1844).67:31

United States, Ohio, Belmont County. Sarah
McCarty (1769-1844).6.7.9

United States, Ohio, Belmont County.57

United States, Ohio, Belmont County, Richland
Township.?

. Biographical Information.®
. had 13 children.1°

United States, Ohio, Harrison County. <b>
History of Hamilton Co, Indiana, Haines, 1915 -
Acc886</b> -
page 703: "Jesse Foulke came to Harrison county,
Ohio, with his parents, Judah and Sarah Foulke"?
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Chronology Report

Name: Sarah McCarty
Parents: Thomas McCarty® (1741-1804) and Elizabeth
Lancaster® (1748-1806)

Life Range 19 Dec 1769 - 31 Oct 1844

1763 Jan 18 Spouse: United States, Pennsylvania, Bucks County,
Richland Township. Judah Foulke (1763-1847).
Born in Richland Township, Bucks County,
Pennsylvania, United States. Died on 30 Nov 1847 in
, Belmont County, Ohio, United States.!

1769 Dec 19 Birth: United States, Pennsylvania, Northampton
County.579

1786 Nov 29 Marriage: . Judah Foulke (1763-1847).
DESC Marriage Record
DATE 14 MAR 2007
STAT OPEN
PRTY 1
2,3,4,6

1787 Aug 12 Son born (#2): United States, Pennsylvania, Bucks County,
Richland Township. Samuel M. Foulke (1787-
1844). Born in Richland Township, Bucks County,
Pennsylvania, United States.*673! Died on 18
Aug 1844 in Milford, Kosciusko County, Indiana,
United States.5731

1789 Feb 25 Daughter born (#3): . Eleanor Foulke (1789- )

1791 Mar 8 Daughter born (#4): United States, Pennsylvania, Bucks County,
Richland Township. Mary Foulke (1791- )
. Born in Richland Township, Bucks County,
Pennsylvania, United States.2:32.66

1792 Dec 9 Daughter born (#5): . Ann Foulke (1792-1857).
Died on 19 Jun 1857.26.7.41

1795 May 7 Son born (#6): United States, Pennsylvania. Thomas McCarty
Foulke (1795-1855). Bornin,, Pennsylvania, United
States.26.743 Died in Apr 1855 in , Lawrence County,
Ohio, United States.”

1797 May 19 Daughter born (#7): . Elizabeth Foulke (1797-
).

1799 Jun 19 Daughter born (#8): . Jane Foulke (1799- ).

1801 Jun 20 Daughter born (#9): . Amelia Foulke (1801- ).

1803 May 25 Son born (#10): . Cadwallader Foulke (1803-
1879). Died on 5 Nov 1879.274548

1804 Oct 9 Death of Father: United States, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County,
Muncy. Thomas McCarty (1741-1804).54

1805 Sep 18 Son born (#1): United States, Pennsylvania. Jesse M. Foulke

(1805-1875).12 Born in, , Pennsylvania, United
States.1613.14.1516.17.18,1920 Djed on 18 Feb 1875 in ,
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Chronology Report

Name:

1806 Sep 26
1808 May 6

1810 Jan 29
1812 Mar 18
1817

1818

1844 Aug 18

1844 Oct 31

Sarah McCarty

Death of Mother:

Daughter born (#11):

Daughter born (#12):

Son born (#13):
Son born (#14):

Residence:

Death of Child (#2):

Death:
Research:
Misc (Family):
Residence:

Hamilton County, Indiana, United States.2614.21,22.23.24

United States, Pennsylvania, Lycoming County,
Muncy. Elizabeth Lancaster (1748-1806).64
. Mercy Foulke (1808-1875).

Died on 13 Feb 1875.7
. Grace Foulke (1810- ).

. Silas Foulke (1812-

. John Foulke (1817-1878).26

Died on 17 Apr 1878.751

United States, Ohio, Miami County. -- Family of
Juday, Sarah, son Thomas and eight minor children
moved to Miami, Ohio taking a certificate from
Richland [PA] mm [<i>Early Friends Families</i> . .
., page 136]?3

United States, Indiana, Kosciusko County, Milford.
Samuel M. Foulke (1787-1844).6.731

United States, Ohio, Belmont County.679

. Twin of Mary McCarty, 1D3644

. had 13 children.10

United States, Ohio, Harrison County. <b>
History of Hamilton Co, Indiana, Haines, 1915 -
Acc886</b> -
page 703: "Jesse Foulke came to Harrison county,
Ohio, with his parents, Judah and Sarah Foulke"!
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Source Citations

1. John F Haines, History of Hamilton County, Indiana...., Indianapolis, Indiana: B. F. Bowen, 1915, Bk2922, page 702-704.

2. Clarence F Roberts and Warren S Ely, Early Friends Families of Upper Bucks with some account of their Descendants,
(Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Clarence V Roberts, 1925); Bk2905, Page 136.
Also available at: Anderson Public Library (APL) call number: 929.3748 Roberts (Indiana Room )

3. Howard M Jenkins, Historical Collections Relating to Gwynedd, (Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Howard M Jenkins, 1897),
Bk2910, Page 253.

4. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 225.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

5. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org. Acc000925),
Odt file, page 5, Judah Foulke. Family Group Sheets. Foulke Family. Foulke Family Web Site.

Edward Foulke ID0168: http://www.foulke.org/genealogy/sheets/sheet001.shtml
Hugh Foulke ID0166: http://www.foulke.org/genealogy/sheets/sheet002.shtml
Samuel Foulke ID0147: http://www.foulke.org/genealogy/sheets/sheet318.shtml
Judah Foulke ID0109: http://www.foulke.org/genealogy/sheets/sheet437.shtml
6. Information Obtained from Myron Foulke Robbins, Sr., IDO016, Source Unknown.

7. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org. Acc000925),
Odt file, page 5, Judah Foulke.

8. Document, Misc, Gammill, Andy. "Biography of Judah Foulke". (http://www.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~ohbelmon/foulke.html)
: Accessed 7 Feb 2009).

9. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 225, 266.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

10. Howard M Jenkins, Historical Collections Relating to Gwynedd, (Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Howard M Jenkins, 1897),
Bk2910, page 253.
Note: According to Richland m.m records they had 13 children.

11. Document, Federal - US, "US IRS Tax Assessment Lists, 1862-1918". 1863, Div 1, District 11, Indiana, Jackson
Township, Hamilton County, Indiana. Line 29, Jesse M Foulke. Original Data: NARA, M765, Roll 40. www.ancestry,com,
accessed 10 Apr 2008. Acc001083/ Ph4608.jpg.

Extract: Foulk Jefse M - Jackson Tp - Qty: 1 Two horse carriage - Rate: 2$ - Valuation: $100 - Rate of Tax: Class: C - Class
C Enumerated Articles: 2.00 - Total Amount of Tax Due: 2.00.

12. Database On-line, "Family Data Collection - Births, Deaths, Individual Records, Marriages". George Foulke, Narcissa
Adaline Wilson. www.ancestry.com, accessed 8 Dec 2006. Acc000736.
Extract: Name: George Foulke - Spouse: Narcissa Adaline Wilson - Parents: Jesse Foulke, Mary Baker - Birth Place: Highland
County, Ohio - Birth Date: 7 June 1845 - Marriage Place: Hamilton County, Indiana - Marriage Date: 9 Jan 1875 - Death Place:
Hamilton County, Indiana - Death Date: 13 Apr 1911.

13. 1880 US Census, 1880 U.S. Census" Jackson Township, Hamilton County, Indiana. SD 3, ED 35, Page 10B, Line 9,
Dwelling 71, Family 74, George Foulke Household. Original Data: NARA, Roll T9, Roll 281. Family History Film 1254281, Page
301.2000. www.ancestry.com, accessed 10 Dec 2006, Acc000755/Ph7824.jpg

Extract:

1] George Foulke: 34 yr old white male, married, Farmer, born Ohio, parents born Pennsylvania.

2] Mary F. Foulke: 25 yr old white female, wife of head, married, House Keeping, born Indiana, parents born Ohio.

3] Jesse A. Foulke: 3 yr old white male, son of head [but not Mary], single, he and mother born in Indiana, father in Ohio.
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Source Citations

4] Grace Foulke: white female born in Feb [1880], single, She and mother born Indiana, Father born Ohio.

14. Headstone Inscription, Bakers Cemetery.
Extract: Jesse M. Foulke/Died/2 Mo. 18, 1875/Aged/69Y. & 5M/Foulke.

15. Clarence F Roberts and Warren S Ely, Early Friends Families of Upper Bucks with some account of their Descendants,
(Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Clarence V Roberts, 1925); Bk2905, Page 136.
Extract: Jesse, b. 9-18-1805; d. 2-13-1875; m. first, Mary Yost; second, Mary Baker; 5 children.
Also available at: Anderson Public Library (APL) call number: 929.3748 Roberts (Indiana Room )

16. 1850 US Census, Short creek Township, Harrison County, Ohio. Page 442, Line 13, Dwelling 1598, Family 1627, Jesse
M Foulke. Original Data: NARA, M432, roll 693, Image 456. www.ancestry.com, accessed 10 Dec 2006. Acc000751/
Ph7912.jpg.
Extract:
1] Jesse M. Foulke: Head of household, 45 yr old male, Farmer, Real Estate Value: $2200, born Pennsylvania.
2] Mary Foulke: 36 yr old female born in Pennsylvania.
3] John Foulke: 6 yr old male.
4] George Foulke: 5 yr old male.
5] Meary A. Foulke: 4 yr old Female.
6] William Foulke: 3 yr old male.
7] Amasa Foulke: 1 yr old Male.
Family: all children born in Ohio.

17. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, page 235.
Extract: Jesse Foulke, son of Judah and Sarah, was born September 18, 1805 and died February 18, 1875. He married Mary
Yost, March 31, 1831. No issue. He married Mary Baker, April 26, 1843. She died March 6, 1889. Five children: John B.,
George, Sarah Ann, William, and Amasa J.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

18. 1860 US Census, Washington Township, Hamilton County, Indiana. Page 60, Line 34, Dwelling & Family 411, Jesse
Foulke Household. Original Data: NARA M653_263, Page 60, Image 61. www.ancestry.com. accessed 10 Dec 2006.
Acc000753/ Ph7913.jpg.

Extract:

1] Jesse Foulke: 50 yr old male, farmer - Value of real estate: $12000 - Value of Personal estate: $1200, Born in Pennsylvania
2] Mary Foulke: 45 yr old Female, born in Pennsylvania

3] John D [B] Foulke: 16 yr old male

4] George Foulke: 15 yr old male

5] Sarah Foulke: 13 yr old female

6] William Foulke: 12 yr old male

7] Amasa Foulke: 11 yr old male

Family: All children born in Ohio and all attended school.

19. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org.
Acc000925).

20. 1870 US Census, Washington Township, Hamilton County, Indiana. Page 85, 20 Aug 1870. Line 24, Dwelling 659,
Family 650, Jesse M. Foulke Household. Original Data: NARA, M593, roll 319. www.ancestry.com, accessed 10 Dec 2006.
Acc000752/Ph8452.jpg.

Extract:

1] Jesse M. Foulke: Head of household, 64 yr old white male, Retired Farmer, Real Estate Value: $18000, Personal Estate:
$800, born Pennsylvania.

2] Mary Foulke: 55 yr old white female, keeping House, born Pennsylvania.

3] Amasa Baker: [father of Mary] 89 yr old white male, born Delaware.

4] Annie J Jones: 10 yr old white female, born Minnesota, attended school.

21. Nellie E Evans, compiler, Hamilton County Cemeteries, Vol 1, Sheridan, Indiana: Nellie E Evans, nd; Bk3411, page 6.
Extract: "Foulk, Jesse d. 2m 18 d 1875 69yrs 5m.".pdf file of selected pages: See Source Media -

22. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
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Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 235.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

23. Web Page, Find a Grave Page - Jesse M. Foulke.
URL: http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSin=Foulke&GSiman=1&GSbyrel=in&GSdyrel=in&GSst=17&GScnty=
820&GScntry=4&GSob=n&GRid=23699021&df=all&.

24. John F Haines, History of Hamilton County, Indiana...., Indianapolis, Indiana: B. F. Bowen, 1915, Bk2922, Page 703.
Page 703: "John B. Foulke was a lad of six years when his parents came to Hamilton county, Indiana, in the fall of 1850, and
settled near Cicero. Some time later the father bought two hundred and eighty-five acres oaf land in the southwestern part of
Jackson township, and there the family made their permanent home. Jesse Foulke was a cooper by trade, but after coming to
Indiana, he devoted all of his time to farming, although he made a few barrels and kegs for himself and neighbors. He died
February 18, 1875, leaving his widow and five children, John B., George, Sarah Ann, William and Amassa. The widow remained
on the farm for three or four years, and then spent the rest of her days with her children, her death occurring in 1888."

25. William Wade Hinshaw, Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol-4 [Ohio], Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc,
1994. Bk2933, page 312 [Short Creek mm, Ohio].
Extract: "Foulke/ 1831, 4, 21. Jesse M. rmt Mary Yost"
Note: rmt = Reported married.

26. William Wade Hinshaw, Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol-4 [Ohio], Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc,
1994. Bk2933, page 315 [Short Creek mm, Ohio].
Extract:
"Yost/ 1831, 4, 21. Mary rmt Jesse M. Foulke"
Note: rmt = Reported Married.

27. Database On-line, "US IRS Tax Assessment Lists, 1862-1918", (Database Online). Annual List, 1862, District 11,District
11, State of Indiana (Hamilton County), Original Data: NARA M765, roll 40. www.ancestry.com, accessed 18 Aug 2010.
Acc001516/ Ph8358.jpg.

Extract: Sept 1st [1862] - Folk, Jesse M - Jackson Twp - 2 horse carriage - Valuation: $100 - Tax Amount: $2.00 - Tax Due:
$2.00.

28. Newspaper Atrticle, "Murder: Second Trial of Amasa J Foulke fo rthe Murder of his wife" Noblesville Ledger 19 Feb 1875,
page 3. Acc000888.
RobbHaas Web Page: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~robbhaas/Foulke/Amasa%20J%20Foulke%20-%
202nd%20Murder%20Trial%20Newspaper%20Accounts.htm#19%20Feb%201875,%20page%203

Extract: "...defendant and wife staid at my house some time after they were married; they lived in the same house, but with
apartments to themselves; we moved to Westfield some time after their marriage, and rented the farm to defendant and his
brother George; we continued to live in Westfield for some time, and then moved back to the farm; then put up the house in which
the murder occurred for defendant; defendant soon moved to Groomsville, Tipton county; lived there a year and then moved to
Tipton town; lived there some time, and then moved back to the farm, in the house with us; they were at our house after moving
back from Tipton, about three weeks, and then moved over in the house where the murder occurred;.

29. Nellie E Evans, compiler, Hamilton County Cemeteries, Vol 1, Sheridan, Indiana: Nellie E Evans, nd; Bk3411, page 6.
Extract: "Foulk, Mary w - d 3-6-1888 - 73 yrs 3m 6d"] -
Note: According to this age calculation she would have been born 29 Nov 1814.
.pdf file of selected pages: See Source Media -

30. Map. Portion of Hamilton County, Indiana. Drawn by Walt Robbins Jr. References family farms and property. Original
Source: Driving trip with Myron Foulke Robbins, Sr 17 May 1986. Detail Maps from History of Hamilton County, T B Helm.
Acc000805/ Ph2642-001 to 009.jpg/ Web Page: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~robbhaas/Maps/Family-
Property-Maps-Acc000805.htm, H on top map, Detail Map #4.

RobbHaas Web Page:
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~robbhaas/Maps/Family-Property-Maps-Acc000805.htm

WCR Map: Ph2642-001.pg - Map Index: See Web Page

-- Detail Map #1 - Ph2642-002.jpg Detail Overlay #1 - Ph2642-003.jpg
-- Detail Map #2 - Ph2642-004.jpg Detail Overlay #2 - Ph2642-005.jpg
-- Detail Map #3 - Ph2642-006.jpg  Detail Overlay #3 - Ph2642-007.jpg
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-- Detail Map #4 - Ph2642-008.jpg  Detail Overlay #4 - Ph2642-009.jpg

31. Clarence F Roberts and Warren S Ely, Early Friends Families of Upper Bucks with some account of their Descendants,
(Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Clarence V Roberts, 1925); Bk2905, Page 136, 145.
Also available at: Anderson Public Library (APL) call number: 929.3748 Roberts (Indiana Room )

32. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 226.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

33. Foulke Family Sheets. Created by Myron Foulke Robbins, Sr1D0016. Acc001131/ Doc0764.pdf, Pages 4 & 5 - Judah
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Foulke.
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36. Foulke Family Sheets. Created by Myron Foulke Robbins, Sr1ID0016. Acc001131/ Doc0764.pdf, pages 4,5 - Judah
Foulke.

37. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org.
Acc000925), odt file, page 5, Judah Foulke.

38. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org.
Acc000925), odt file, page 5, Judah Foulke.

39. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org.
Acc000925), odt file, page 5, Judah Foulke.

40. Pennsylvania Archives, Series 2, Vol 9, pages 287, 289. www.footnote.com/image/#3073910 and Image/#3073917.
accessed 9 Nov 2007. "Marriages authorized by the Richland Monthly Meeting of Friends, 1800-1810. Acc000964.
Page 287: image/#3073910 - Title Page - Extract: "Marriages authorized by the Richland Monthly Meeting of Friends, 1800-1810

Page 289: Image/#3073917 - Richland Monthly Meeting
Extract: 11, 30, 1809, Foulke, Mary, and Thomas Thorp.
Extract: 5, 2, 1805, Foulke, Abigail, and Abel Penrose.
Extract: 11, 26, 1807, Foulke, Caleb, and Jane Green.
Extract: 9, 28, 1809, Foulke, Jane and William Fussell.

41. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 227.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

42. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org.
Acc000925), odt file, page 5, Judah Foulke.

43. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 229.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

44. Clarence F Roberts and Warren S Ely, Early Friends Families of Upper Bucks with some account of their Descendants,
(Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Clarence V Roberts, 1925); Bk2905, Page 136. Extract: Parents names Nathan and Ann -- 10
Children).

Also available at: Anderson Public Library (APL) call number: 929.3748 Roberts (Indiana Room )

45. Foulke Family Sheets. Created by Myron Foulke Robbins, Sr1D0016. Acc001131/ Doc0764.pdf, pages 4, 5 - Judah
Foulke.

46. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
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Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 231.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

47. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 232.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

48. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 232, 233.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

49. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 236.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

50. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 238.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

51. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 239.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

52. Clarence F Roberts and Warren S Ely, Early Friends Families of Upper Bucks with some account of their Descendants,
(Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Clarence V Roberts, 1925); Bk2905, Page 130, 132.
Also available at: Anderson Public Library (APL) call number: 929.3748 Roberts (Indiana Room )

53. Howard M Jenkins, Historical Collections Relating to Gwynedd, (Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Howard M Jenkins, 1897),
Bk2910, Page 237, 252, 253.
Notes: P 237 only shows death year -- P 252 shows entire death date -- p 253 "Several obituaries and a letter to a minister by
him can be found in Friends' Miscellany, Vols 3, 4 --.

54. Davis W W H, Warren S Ely and John W Jordan, History of Bucks County, Pennsylvania, Vol 3: From the discovery of the
Delaware to the Present Time (New York: Lewis Publishing Co, 1905; digital images, Google.com, Bk3104), Page 89.
CloudDrive/Documents/GenBooks/Bk3104.pdf

55. Database On-line, "Family Data Collection - Individual Records". Samuel Foulke [ID0147]. www.ancestry.com, accessed
10 Nov 2007. Acc000969.
Extract:
Name: Samuel Foulke -
Spouse: Ann Greasley -
Parents: Hugh Foulke [ID0166, Ann Williams [ID0167] -
Birth Place: Bucks County, Richland, PA -
Birth Date: 4 Dec 1718 -
Marriage Place: Richland Meeting, Richland, Bucks County, PA - Marriage Date: 21 Aug 1743 -
Death Date: 21 Jan 1797.

56. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org.
Acc000925), odt file, page 4.

57. Foulke Family Sheets. Created by Myron Foulke Robbins, Sr ID0016. Acc001131/ Doc0764.pdf.

58. Clarence F Roberts and Warren S Ely, Early Friends Families of Upper Bucks with some account of their Descendants,
(Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Clarence V Roberts, 1925); Bk2905, Page 132.
Also available at: Anderson Public Library (APL) call number: 929.3748 Roberts (Indiana Room )

59. Howard M Jenkins, Historical Collections Relating to Gwynedd, (Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: Howard M Jenkins, 1897),
Bk2910, Page 252.
Note: shows death month and year.
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60. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org.
Acc000925), odt file, page 4, Samuel Foulke.

61. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org.
Acc000925), odt file, page 5, Judah Foulke.

62. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org.
Acc000925), odt file, page 5, Judah Foulke.

63. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org.
Acc000925), odt file, page 5, Judah Foulke.

64. Lancaster, Harry Fred, The Lancaster Family: A History of Thomas and Phebe Lancaster of Bucks County, Pennsylvania,
Huntington, Indiana: A J Hoover Printing Company, 1902. Bk2930, p 206.
Repositories: Google Books, Ancestry.com, RobbHaas Bk2930

65. Family Group Record of Edward, Hugh, Samuel and Judah Foulke. (Foulke Family Web Site, www.foulke.org.
Acc000925), odt file, page 5, Judah Foulke.
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